Financial assets	 52,559	 36,482
Financial liabilities	 (567,805)	 (429,406)

			   (515,246)	 (392,924)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 30 basis points in EURIBOR interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2009.

Variable interest rate effect (excluding debentures and structure A)
				   Profit or Loss
	 30 bp	 30 bp
	 increase	 decrease
	 €’000	 €’000

December 31, 2010	 (566)	 566
December 31, 2009	 (226)	 226

Fair value sensitivity analysis for structure B
The Group accounts for one structure at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate
swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. The change in interest rates at the reporting date would
result in the following affect on the structure value:

Sensitivity analysis – changes in interest on structure
	 Fair value change		  Fair value change
	 – increase 5 bp	 Fair value	 – decrease 5 bp
	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

Structure B (refer to note 11) 	 13,975	 14,017	 14,059

Derivatives and debentures
Sensitivity analysis – Changes in Israeli CPI
	 Fair value change	 Fair value	 Fair value change
	 3%	 107.6	 -3%
	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

Derivative B 	 6,256	 52,676	 (6,256)
Debenture A 	 (1,966)	 (65,538)	 1,966
Debenture B 	 (9,156)	 (305,162)	 9,156

Total net	 (4,866)	 318,024	 4,866

Plaza Centers N.V. Annual report 2010116

 Financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Note 35 – Financial instruments continued

Sensitivity analysis – changes in interest on debentures
	 Fair value change		  Fair value change
	 – increase 100 bp	 Fair value	 – decrease 100 bp
	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

Derivative B 		  (5,106)	 52,676	 5,106
Debenture A 		  2,372	 (65,538)	 (2,372)
Debenture B 		  7,125	 (305,162)	 (7,125)

Total net		  4,391	 318,024	 (4,391)

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current
market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments. The fair value of borrowings approximates the
carrying amount (with the exception of debentures issued in Israel, which have a quoting active market), as the impact of discounting
is not significant.

In respect of the debentures, the total fair value as of December 31, 2010 is EUR 110.5 million (in comparison of amortized cost of